

FILED

MAR - 6 2000

NANCY DOHERTY, CLERK

Deputy

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

MICHAEL J. QUILLING, RECEIVER FOR
HOWE FINANCIAL TRUST, MVP
NETWORK, INC. D/B/A MVP TRUST,
AND TRENDS FINANCIAL TRUST

PLAINTIFF,

v.

JAMES W. CONWAY, AN INDIVIDUAL AND,
JAMES W. CONWAY, P.S.C., A KENTUCKY
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CORPORATION

DEFENDANTS.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

CIVIL ACTION No. 3:98-CV-2689-M

Consolidated with 3:99-CV-2699-M

**RECEIVER'S RESPONSE TO JAMES W. CONWAY AND
JAMES W. CONWAY, P.S.C.'S MOTION TO DISMISS
FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION AND FOR FAILURE
TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED**

Submitted by:

Andrew M. Trusevich
State Bar No.: 00785119

QUILLING, SELANDER, CUMMISKEY & LOWNDS, P.C.
2001 Bryan Street
Suite 1800
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 871-2100
(214) 871-2111 (fax)

ATTORNEY FOR RECEIVER

**RECEIVER'S RESPONSE TO JAMES W. CONWAY AND JAMES W. CONWAY, P.S.C.'S
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION AND FOR FAILURE
TO STATE A CLAIM UPON WHICH RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii - v
I. Factual Background	2
II. Standard of Review	2
III. Summary of The Receiver’s Arguments in Response to the Issues Raised by the Defendants in their Motion to Dismiss	4
A. The Receiver was Ordered by the Court to File any Ancillary Proceedings in Dallas. . .	4
B. This Court Does have Personal Jurisdiction over the Defendants Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).	4
C. Under a Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) Analysis, Defendants’ Motion Must be Denied	4
IV. Arguments	4
A. The Receiver was Ordered by the Court to File any Ancillary Proceedings in Dallas. . .	4
B. This Court Does have Personal Jurisdiction over the Defendants Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).	5
1. The Proper Analysis is “minimum contacts” with the United States, not with Texas.	6
a. 28 U.S.C. § 754 Applies.	6
b. A Nationwide Service of Process Statute Applies to this Case.	14
C. Under a Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) Analysis, Defendants’ Motion Must be Denied	16
1. Professional Negligence	16
2. Negligent Misrepresentation	18
3. Aiding and Abetting Corporate Waste	18
4. Breach of Contract	19
V. Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bellaire General Hosp. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan, 97 F.3d 822 (5th Cir. 1996);
 suggestion for Rehearing en Banc denied, 121 F.3d 706 (5th Cir. 1997) 11, 12

Bourassa v. Desrochers, 938 F.2d 1056, 1058 (9th Cir. 1991) 11

Brownlee v. Conine, 957 F.2d 353, 354 (7th Cir. 1992) 17

Burger King v. Rudzewicz, 471 U.S. 462, 477, 105 S.Ct. 2174, 2184-85, 85 L.Ed.2d 528 (1985) 8

Busch v. Buchman, Buchman & O'Brien, 11 F.3d 1255, 1258 (5th Cir. 1994) 7, 11, 12

Carpenters Local Union No. 1846 v. Pratt-Farnsworth, Inc., 690 F.2d 489, 499-500
 (5th Cir. 1982), *cert. denied*, 464 U.S. 932, 104 S.Ct. 335, 78 L.Ed.2d 305 (1983) 3

Carter v. Powell, 104 F.2d 428 (5th Cir. 1939), *cert. denied*, 308 U.S. 611, 60 S.Ct. 173,
 84 L.Ed. 511 (1939) 12

City of Owensboro, Kentucky v. First U.S. Corp., 534 S.W.2d 789, 792 (Ky. App. 1975) 18

Clark v. Amoco Prod. Co., 794 F.2d 967, 970 (5th Cir. 1986) 3

Conley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41, 45-46, 78 S.Ct. 99, 2 L.Ed.2d 80 (1957) 3

Cruz v. Betq, 405 U.S. 319, 322, 92 S.Ct. 1079, 31 L.Ed.2d 263 (1972) 3

Daugherty v. Runner, 581 S.W.2d 12, 16 (Ky. Ct. App. 1978) 16

Deckert v. Independence Shares Corp., 311 U.S. 282, 288-89, 61 S.Ct. 229, 85 L.Ed. 189 (1940) 6

DeMoss v. First Artists Production Co., Ltd., 571 F.Supp. 409, 412 (D.C.Ohio 1983),
 appeal dismissed, 734 F.2d 14 (6th Cir. 1984) 9

Driver v. Helms, 74 F.R.D. 382, (D.R.I.1977), *modified on other grounds*, 577 F.2d 147
 (1st Cir. 1978), *cert. denied*, 439 U.S. 1114, 99 S.Ct. 1016, 59 L.Ed.2d 72 (1978) 9, 10

Entek Corp. v. Southwest Pipe & Supply Co., 683 F.Supp. 1092 (N.D.Tex.1988) 8

Fee v. Herndon, 900 F.2d 804, 807 (5th Cir.), 498 U.S. 908, 111 S.Ct. 279, 112 L.Ed.2d 233 (1990) ... 2

Garrett v. Commonwealth Mortgage Corp. Of America, 938 F.2d 591, 593 (5th Cir. 1991) 2, 16

Goldlawr, Inc. v. Heiman, 369 U.S. 463, 466, 82 S.Ct. 913, 8 L.Ed.2d 39 (1962) 9

<i>Haile v. Henderson National Bank</i> , 657 F.2d 816 (6 th Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 455 U.S. 1172, 102 S.Ct. 1450, 71 L.Ed.2d 633 (1981)	9, 10, 13-15
<i>Hill v. Willmott</i> , 561 S.W.2d 331, 334 (Ky. App. 1978)	17
<i>International Controls Corp. v. Vesco</i> , 490 F.2d 1334, 1338-39 (2d Cir. 1974), <i>cert. denied</i> , 417 U.S. 932, 94 S.Ct. 2644, 41 L.Ed.2d 236 (1974)	7
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310, 316, 66 S.Ct. 154, 158, 90 L.Ed. 95 (1945) .	5, 9-11
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Sales v. Avondale Shipyards</i> , 677 F.2d 1045, 1050 (5 th Cir. 1982)	3
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence & Coord. Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163, 164, 113 S.Ct. 1160, 122 L.Ed.2d 517 (1993)	3
<i>Mahone v. Addicks Util. Dist.</i> , 836 F.2d 921, 936 (5 th Cir. 1988)	19, 20
<i>Mariash v. Morill</i> , 496 F.2d 1138 (2 nd Cir. 1974)	10
<i>McCartney v. First City Bank</i> , 970 F.2d 45, 47 (5 th Cir. 1992)	2
<i>Pope v. Louisville, New Albany & Chicago Ry. Co.</i> , 173 U.S. 573, 19 S.Ct. 500, 43 L.Ed. 814 (1899)	14
<i>Republic of Panama v. BCCI Holdings (Luxembourg) S.A.</i> , 119 F.3d 935, 945 (11 th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>S.E.C. v. American Capital Investments, Inc.</i> , 98 F.3d 1133 (9 th Cir. 1996), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> , <i>Steele Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83, 118 S.Ct. 1003, 1012 L.Ed.2d 210 (1998)	12
<i>S.E.C. v. Antar</i> , 831 F.Supp. 380, 398 (D.N.J.1993)	6, 7
<i>S.E.C. v. Cherif</i> , 933 F.2d 403, 414 n. 11 (7 th Cir. 1991)	7
<i>S.E.C. v. Equity Service Co.</i> , 632 F.2d 1092, 1095 (3 rd Cir. 1980)	12
<i>S.E.C. v. Materia</i> , 745 F.2d 197, 200 (2d Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 471 U.S. 1053, 105 S.Ct. 2112, 85 L.Ed.2d 477 (1985)	6
<i>S.E.C. v. Vision Communications, Inc.</i> , 74 F.3d 287, 291 (D.C.Cir. 1996)	12, 14, 15
<i>S.E.C. v. Wencke</i> , 783 F.2d 829 (9 th Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 818, 107 S.Ct. 77, 93 L.Ed.2d 22 (1986)	7

<i>Securities Investor Protection Corp. v. Vigman</i> , 764 F.2d 1309 1315 (9 th Cir. 1985), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , <i>Holmes v. Securities Investors Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258, 112 S.Ct. 1311, 117 L.Ed.2d 532 (1992)	11
<i>Seigle v. Jasper</i> , 867 S.W.2d 476, 483 (Ky. App. 1993)	17
<i>Select Creations, Inc. v. Paliafito America, Inc.</i> , 852 F.Supp. 740, 780 (E.D.Wis.1994)	13
<i>Sheppard v. Texas Department of Transportation</i> , 158 F.R.D. 592 (E.D.Tex.1994) (Schell,J.)	3
<i>Sovereign Bank, F.S.V. v. Rochester Community Savings Bank</i> , 907 F.Supp. 123, 125 (E.D.Pa.1995) ..	7
<i>Steelvest, Inc. v. Scansteel Service Center, Inc.</i> , 807 S.W.2d 476, 486 (Sup. Ct. Ky. 1991)	18, 19
<i>Stewart Organization, Inc. v. Ricoh Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 22, 29, 108 S.Ct. 2239, 101 L.Ed.2d 22 (1988) ...	9
<i>Taylor v. Love</i> , 415 F.2d 1118, 1120 (6 th Cir. 1969), <i>cert. denied</i> , 397 U.S. 1023, 90 S.Ct. 1257, 25 L.Ed.2d 533 (1970)	8
<i>Tcherepnin v. Branz</i> , 485 F.2d 1251, 1255 (7 th Cir. 1973) <i>cert. denied</i> , 415 U.S. 918, 94 S.Ct. 1416 (1974)	14
<i>United Liberty Life Ins. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 985 F.2d 1320, 1330 (6 th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>United States S.E.C. v. Fehn</i> , 97 F.3d 1276, 1283 (9 th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> 522 U.S. 813, 118 S.Ct. 59, 139 L.Ed.2d. 22 (1997)	19
<i>United States v. Arizona Fuels Corp.</i> , 739 F.2d 455, 460 (9 th Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Walker v. South Cent. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 904 F.2d 275, 277 (5 th Cir. 1990)	17
<i>White v. Ewing</i> , 159 U.S. 36, 15 S.Ct. 1018, 40 L.Ed. 67 (1895)	14

RULES, STATUTES AND TREATISES

15 <i>Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, Federal Practice & Procedure, Jurisdiction 2d § 3827 (West 1986)</i>	8
15 U.S.C. §§ 78u(d)(1)	19
15 U.S.C. §§ 78u(d)(3)	19
28 U.S.C. § 1391(e)	9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)	9

28 U.S.C. § 1692 13-15

28 U.S.C. § 754 5, 6, 12-15

7 *J. Moore*, *Moore's Federal Practice* p 66.08[1] at 1948-50 (2d ed. 1972 rev.) 13, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2) 2, 4, 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) 2-4, 16-20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(D) 11, 14, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) 3, 16, 18

ACTS

Section 104 of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 19

§ 78aa of the 1934 Securities Exchange Act 12
